

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

DEP14973

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709043622 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE		SHIP V	IA	F(O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS			
03/25/									***************************************
BID OPENING DATE:	10000000000000000000000000000000000000	05/19/	<u> 2010 </u>		los concentración con constituidos.	BID	OPENING	TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUA	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	1BER	UND	PRICE	AMOUNT
4						<u>aggernancen navernagen avenauge</u>			
0001		ļ	JB		962-73				
		1						· .	\$205,321.30
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAN	D & OTH	ER PROPE	RTIES	
	****		•						
	THE W	ECT V	TPCTM	TA D	URCHASING	DIVIC	TON FOR	TUE	
					NT OF ENV				
					M QUALIFI				
					L LABOR A				
1				ł .	ABANDONED		1		
				(ROJECT, L	OCATED	IN PHILI	PPI,	
	WEST V	IRGINI	А, (В	ARBOU	R CO.).				
	Α ΜΑΝΙΏ	ATOBY	N	TE DD	EBID CONF	EDENCE	CHALL BE	: UEID ON	
	04/13/			l	ALL INTER		ł .		
I .	f				S MEETING		1	TTEND TH	
	MANDAT	ORY PR	E-BID	SHAL	L RESULT	IN DISQ	UALIFICA	TION OF	,
	THE BI	:		(N MAY REP				
	BIDDER				WILL INV				
	{		DIFFI	CULT	TERRAIN A	ND/OR D	URING IN	ICLEMENT	
	WEATHE	κ.							
	AN ATT	ENDANC	E SHE	ET WI	LL BE MAD	E AVAIL	ABLE FOR	P ALL	
					OMPLETE.			E AS THE	
	OFFICI				FYING ATT			MANDATORY	/
	PRE-BI				ROVIDE YO				
L .	1			1	THE ATTE				
	1	1		1	THE BID. ENTATION		TATE WIL		
	3				BLE FOR E				
					ION REQUI				OMAY 19 AM 9:42
	SHEET.				DIVISION				
	2	I			SPONSIBIL			R'S \	W PURCHASING
	FAILUR	E TO C	OMPLE	TE TH	E PRE-BID	ATTEND	ANCE SHE	ET. IN	i==0W901
	,								T100-20022000000000000000000000000000000
	ر رو <u>ن</u> ک	/ //		SEERE	I VERSE SIDE FOR TI	adda fada dalabar in dalabar in dalabar	NDITIONS		<u> </u>
SIGNATURE	Jul H	Mark	<u></u>			TELEPHONE	-842-8560	DATE	5-17-10
TITLE Drope	idant	Survey 19	N FF	OE 4 4 F 4		307		RESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	ident	ONDING -		054454 INCED	T NAME AND	ADDDECC			

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- **4.** All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- **12. BANKRUPTCY:** In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- **3.** Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



TITLE

President

*709043622

7 MAPLE LAKE

BRIDGEPORT WV

STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26330

304-842-8560

Request for Quotation

DEP14973

RFQ NUMBER

304-558-2157

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

øπ−¤ +0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 03/25/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 05/19/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: TO GET TO THE SITE FROM THE CENTER OF PHILIPPI, TRAVEL SOUTH ON U.S. ROUTE 250 APPROXIMATELY 1.2 MILES AND TURN RIGHT ONTO ROUTE 250/2. THREE MINE SITES ARE LOCATED ON THE EASTERN SIDE OF THE ROAD ABOUT 1,350 FT. FROM THE INTERSECTION WITH U.S. RT. 250. THE OTHER 5 SITES FRONT U.S. RT. 250 JUST SOUTH OF THE INTERSECTION WITH RT. 250/2. THEY CAN BE FOUND FROM ABOUT 350' PAST RT. 250/2 TO 1,300' PAST RT. 250/2. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$15.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST WITH THE BID. BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-842-8560 SIGNATURE 5-17-10

55-0544546



HOOR

*709043622

7 MAPLE LAKE

BRIDGEPORT WV

STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26330

304-842-8560

Request for Quotation

DEP14973

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF

0H P TO

DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 03/25/2010 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 05/19/2010 01:30PM CAT QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER LINE UOP UNIT PRICE AMOUNT. THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR BARBOUR COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-842-8560 SIGNATURE 5-17-10 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0544546 ∕President



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14973

4

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO AT	TENTION OF:
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	

þ

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

*709043622

7 MAPLE LAKE

03/25/	2010		MS OF SAL	***************************************	SHIPV		F-0.B		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	esessas esessas ese	05/19/		CAT			OPENING TIME	. U	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUM	/BER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	OF COM ISSUAN THE BI	MERCIA CE OF D DOCU	L GEN CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	LIABILITY UNLESS O	INSURA THERWIS	L FURNISH PR NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED OF INSURANCE	IN	
1	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF	BUILD	ERS RISK	- ALL R	FUL VENDOR S ISK INSURANC OF THE CONTR	E IN	
	THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO SOLVEN STATE IN LIE UNDER ACCEPT	D PAYA TED WI SHALL AL BON MAY BE CABLE T SURE OF WES U OF A \$100,0 ABLE I	BLE T TH EA ALSO D FOR PROV LETTE TY CO T VIR BOND OO. N LIE	O THE CH BI FURN 100% IDED R OF MPANY GINIA WILL PERSO U OF	STATE OF D AS A BI ISH A PER OF THE A IN THE FO CREDIT, O AUTHORIZ . A LETT ONLY BE NAL OR BU	WEST VD BOND. FORMANC MOUNT ORM OF AR BOND ED TO DER OF CALLOWED SINESS	TOTAL AMOUNT IRGINIA, SHAL THE SUCCES E BOND AND L F THE CONTRA CERTIFIED C FURNISHED BY O BUSINESS I REDIT SUBMIT FOR PROJECT CHECKS ARE N PERFORMANCE	L BE SFUL ABOR/ CT. HECK, A N THE TED S OT	
1	3	OVERIN	G THE	ROOF	ING SYSTE		MAINTENANCE BE A REQUIRE		
1	REV. 1 *****		* * * * *	* * * * *	*****	*****	******	* * * * }	
	(EXPIR	ATION TE THI	DATE: S ORI	01/3 GINAL ERMIN	E YOUR EL	S ATTAC OBTAIN IGIBILI	HED. YOU MU AN AVS DATA TY AS AN AML	ST	
SIGNATURE NAIM	u Di	Harl		SEE REY	(ERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE	nditions 42-8560	DATE	5–17–10
TITLE Pres	sident	FE	55-	054454			·······		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		ONDING.				ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE I	ABELE	D 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14973

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

NOUZUCE

*709043622 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

DATE PRINTED	5	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIPV	IA.		OB,		FREIGHT TERMS
03/25/21										
BID OPENING DATE:	0	5/19/	2010	anne menere e 4		BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ПТҮ	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	/IBER	ur	NIT PRICE		AMOUNT
Ii B: 8(F THE IDDING 00-643	ORIGI DOCU 5-9748	NAL OM MENTS OR WW	IB #1 YOU IW.AV	REQUIREM 029-0119 CAN CONTA S.OSMRE.G ******	IS NOT CT THE OV	ATTACHE AVS OFF	D TO TH	IE .	
PI ST L. M.	ERSONS TATE M ICENSI ICENSE ADE BY APITOL	DESI UST B NG BO AP CONT	A STAT RING T E LICE ARD IS PLICAT ACTING LEX, I	E CO O PE NSED EMP IONS THE	TORS LICE DE 21-11- RFORM CON . THE WE OWERED TO FOR A CO WEST VIR KANAWHA B	2 REQUI TRACTIN ST VIRG ISSUE NTRACTO GINIA D LVD. E,	G WORK INIA CO THE CON RS LICE IVISION BLDG.	IN THIS INTRACTOR TRACTOR INSE MAY OF LAB	RS S BE	
WI PI NU B	EST VI ROSPEC UMBER IDDER	RGINI TIVE ON TH TO CO	A STAT BIDDER EIR BI MPLETE	E CO TO D.	Ŵr 52302, DE 21-11- INCLUDE T	11 REQU HE CONT	IRES AN RACTORS	ΙΥ	E	
Ti CC	HE SUC	CESSF THEI	UL BID	DER RACT ONTR	. WYQ31386. WILL BE R ORS LICEN ACT. LICABLE L	SE PRIO			OF	
&	REGUL	ATION T FOR	S, AND QUOTA THE SO	STAT THE TION LE A	E CODE, P INFORMAT ISSUED UTHORITY	URCHASI ION PRO BY THE GOVERNI	VIDED I PURCHAS NG THIS	N THE	LES	
SIGNATURE 7/2	J/#	t	<u> </u>	۸ نیاوی سوسار سر	was with total h	TELEPHONE	<u>hjaharhajiti hilimas nihaharhilali timo</u>	il	DATE	
Muyu,	XY-XYL	THE !	INI	:		304-84	2-8560			-17-10
Presid		WE THE	55-0)54454	6 ENAME AND	A D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D				TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

President

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26330

Request for [Quotation

DEP14973

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

*709043622 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE

BRIDGEPORT WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B FREIGHT TERMS 03/25/2010

þ

BID OPENING DATE: 05/19/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE 304-842-8560 <u>5-17-10</u>

55-0544546



NUZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14973

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709043622 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

o∓-p

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOR	FREIGHT TERMS
03/25/2010				
BID OPENING DATE:	05/19/2010	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
GUARAN	ITEE PERIOD SHALL	BE CORRECTED BY	THE CONTRACTOR	
	EXPENSE.	DE CORRECTED D	THE CONTINACTOR	
	· I I	EAR GUARANTEE PE	RIOD SHALL NOT B	E
		EXTENSION OF THE	PERFORMANCE TIM	E
ALLOTT	ED FOR WORK UNDE	<i>t</i> :		
pro 1 1 pro 1 1 pro	F F	S CONCERNING REV		
1	. .	TECHNICAL SPECI	FICATIONS	
CUNTAL	NED HEREIN.			
(3) T	ERMINATION:			
	1 1	ACT MAY BE CANCE	LLED IN WHOLE OR	
IN PAR		THE DIRECTOR OF		
		NY OTHER RIGHT O		
		E CONTRACTOR IS		
		AYS WRITTEN NOTIC		Y
1	MINATE.	RECEIPT REQUEST	ED) OF THIENI	
IU IEK	HINAIE.			
(4) I	T SHALL BE THE R	ESPONSIBILITY OF	THE SUCCESSFUL	
VENDOR				
		L NECESSARY DIVI		
		ORTATION OF EQUIP	PMENT AND	
MATERI	ALS TO AND FROM	'	·	
DEDMIT		Y AND ALL REQUIRE	ED CONSTRUCTION	
LEKHII	S OR RELATED JOB	PERMITS.	•	
(5) T	ECHNICAL SPECIFI	CATIONS:		1
	E	THIS CONTRACT S	HALL BE IN	
	ANCE WITH THE SP	ECIFICATIONS PREF		
	ATION OF THE "AN	GLINS RUN #1"		
PROJEC	1 1			
		RPORATED HERE IN		
		AUSES AND CONDIT		
		F THIS CONTRACT, D BY THRASHER ENG		
I DIA	HALLOO HO INCIANL	D DI HIKMOHEK ENG	/	
- 1				
SIGNATURE 2/	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON ITELEPHONE	DITIONS DATE	
Merrie XIX	Mark)	304-842		-17-10
TITLE President	9EIN 55_0544541	s ·	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*709043622

7 MAPLE LAKE

BRIDGEPORT WV

STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26330

304-842-8560

Request for Quotation

DEP14973

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

9∓-¤-F0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499 DATE PRINTED F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 03/25/2010 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 05/19/2010 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT (6) PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT T THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: (7) CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER.

PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS

1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT,

A. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SIGNATURE HOLLING TO THE SIGNATURE

TITLE

TELEPHONE 304-842-8560

5-17-10

President 55-0544546 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14973

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>EXDOR

*709043622 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS OF SA	LE	SHIPVIA		F.C).B		FREIGHT TERMS
03/25/	2010		,						
BID OPENING DATE:	O	5/19/2010		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUANT	TITY UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
		OR HIGHWA OR COOLIN EQUIPMENT SUCH PROS STATE OF	YS, O G OR OR ECTS, WEST	LUDING, BUT R THE INSTAL VENTILATING THE SUPPLY O PURSUANT TO VIRGINIA FOR R AFTER JUNE	LATI PLAN F AN A C WHI	ON OF AN TS OR OT D MATERI ONTRACT CH BIDS	Y HEAT HER ALS FO WITH T	ING R	
	В.	SHAPED, I FABRICATE PROCESSEI SUCH OPER HEARTH, I	RAWN, D OR BY A ATION ASIC	S" MEANS PRO EXTRUDED, F OTHERWISE SI COMBINATION S, FROM STEE OXYGEN, ELEC HER STEEL MA	ORGE MILA OF L MA TRIC	D, CAST, RLY PROC TWO OR M DE BY TH FURNACE	ESSED, ORE OF E OPEN	OR	
	С.	AMERICA A	ND IN R, SU	MEANS THE CLUDES ALL TIBJECT TO THE	ERRI	TORY, CO	NTINEN		
•	WRI			E PURCHASING THE USE OF I				Ν	
	Α.	EXCEED ON TOTAL CONHUNDRED EGREATER.	E TEN TRACT OLLAR FOR T HE VA	ACH CONTRACT TH OF ONE PEI COST OR TWO S (\$2,500.00) HE PURPOSES (LUE OF THE ST HE PROJECT OF	RCEN THO), W DF TI TEEL	T (.1%) ÚSAND FI HICHEVER HIS SECT	OF THE VE IS ION, T		
	В.	DETERMINE	S THA CED I	F THE PURCHAS T SPECIFIED S N THE UNITED	STEE	L MATERI TES IN S	ALS AR		
SIGNATURE W/	- 251	// //	SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS A			100	ATE	
/ / / /	ne X-&	Slower		3	<u>) 4–84</u>	2-8560		ATE 5-	-17-10
	ident		-054454			ADD			TO BE NOTED ABOVE



> moon

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

DEP14973

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709043622** 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	TED	I TER	MS OF SAL	Ė		HIP VIA		F	O.B.	FRI	EIGHTTERMS
03/25/	2010		4,549,454,445,454			topoteories en					
BID OPENING DATE:		05/19/	2010		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	BI	D O	PENING	TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	VIITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITE)	VI NUMBER		UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
				100000000000000000000000000000000000000							
		DUAN	TITY	OR OT	HERWISE	E ARE NO	TR	EASONAI	BLY		
						TRACT R					
	3. A	CONTRA	СТОВ	LIIIA II	CEC CT	EEL PROD		C TH W			
						JBJECT T					
	1				(SECTION				, 	
	DEV 1	0 (0 3 (0		÷			-				
	KEV. I	0/01/0	1.				***************************************				
	EXHIBI	T 7					mare the market			-	
	DOMECT	TC ALL	M T LILIM	Ω1 Λ	CC	TEEL IN	DUB	i to line	3.4.C	***************************************	
}	PROJEC		LITINON	, GLA	33 & 3	ICCL IN	rub	LIC WUR	(1)		
			7000								
						INIA COD				,	
						ION, REC					
						ENT OR M IS MORE					
						IS MUKE IERE THE					
						DRE THAN					
						WILL A					
						DUCED IN					
		4	3			ERY OR E				3	
						WORKS	- 1			וי	ĺ
		l l				STEEL, U	,				
		I				000 OR	£				
						UBLIC W					
		.,	A 1 1114	T 6 1 2 7 6 A	01.400			0000		Anadomica	
		I	1			OR STEE				1	
						DOMESTI					
						ST IS UN					
i			ŧ			BID PRIC					es e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
3	PRODUC	1	t			.UMINUM,	1				
						RODUCED NED BY T					
			1			PRODUCT	•				
	DLIMNI	11L:41 U	LAD				1		POLLTIEN		
		47	<i>g</i>	SEE RE	ERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND		TIONS			
SIGNATURE	o XX	Maril	7			TELEPHONE 304		2-8560	DA ⁻	5-17-10	
TITLE	- (V	₽€	N		***************************************				DESS CHANG		



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQNUMBER DEP14973

PAGE 11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NOCKE

*709043622 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
03/25/	2010							
BID OPENING DATE:		05/19/	2010		BID	OP	ENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		8008.00000000	0.080/09/998	NO.		1988		
İ								
,	ONLY I	F DOME	STIC	PRODU	CTS ARE 30% OR M	OR	E HIGHER IN	
	PRICE	THAN T	HE FO	REIGN	MADE PRODUCTS.		•	·
	IF, PR	IOR TO	THE	AWARD	OF A CONTRACT U	ND!	ER THE ABOVE	
t	į	1			NG OFFICER OF TH	1		
		3	1		EXISTS A BID FOR	1		
					EL THAT IS REASO			·
					R DOMESTIC PRODU			
					WRITING, A REEV			
1	1	1	1		T BID FOR SUCH D	1		
					ATE IN THEIR BID			•
	1		- 1		INUM, GLASS OR S	1		·
1	0011	2,10	11 11 11 11	7.2011	INDITY OF ADD ON C		<u> </u>	
	REV. 3	/88						
	IL V. U	/ 00						
	EXHIBI	то						,
	LANIEDI	' '			•		•	
	NOTICE	END T	CCHAN	CE 0	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	0.5	CONCEDUCTION	
		T ADDE		LE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	UF	CONSTRUCTION	
	FRUJEC	1 ADDE	NDA.					
	THE AD	CHITTE	TICHO	THEFD	AND OD ACTION O		II DE DEGUTOES	·
					AND/OR AGENCY S			·
l :	!		3	. 1	ING SCHEDULE IN			
	CUNSTR	OCITON	PK01	ECI A	DDENDA FOR STATE	A	GENCIES:	
1					INEER SHALL PREP			
1		1		E .	IES THAT HAVE PR	4		
1				3		i	ADDENDUM AND	
			ı		D TO THE BUYER I	ł		·
		SING D			THE ARCHITECT/EN			
		,	,		ENDUM TO THE STA	TE	AGENCY FOR	
	WHICH	THE CO	NTRAC	T IS	ISSUED.			
		Ī						
	(2) T	HE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE ADDENDUM	T	D ALL	to the state of th
	INTERE	STED P	1		, IF NECESSARY,			
		G DATE	,		ENDUM SHOULD BE			
	BUYER	WITHIN	FOUR	TEEN	(14) DAYS PRIOR	TO	THE BID	
		200000000000000000000000000000000000000	Newspapers and the second				221.72	
SiGNATURE 2	/	#==	7	SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDIT		
Men	11 X/S	Hand	ク		304-84	2-8	3560 DATE 5-	-17-10
TITLE DAGS	ident	F	N EE	·054454		Ť		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
					C NIAME AND ADDOCO			



MODSH

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation DEP14973

SHIP

DEP14973

12

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709043622 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

DATE PRIN	TED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS	
03/25/						
BID OPENING DATE	05/19	/2010	BID	OPENING TIM	E 01:30PM	
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT	
	OPENING DAT	E				
	(3) ALL AD	DENDA SHOUL	D BE FORMALLY AC	KNOWLEDGED)	RV AII	
	BIDDERS AND	SUBMITTED	TO THE STATE PUR	CHASING DIV		
			ULATIONS THAT AP			
			ENT SHALL ALSO A			
			E ONLY EXCEPTION D FOR THE SOLE P		AN	
			TIME AND/OR DAT			
	ommorno A		TIME AND OR DAT	h •	***	
	REV. 11/96					
	EXHIBIT 10					
			REQUISITION	NO.: .DEP149	973	
	ADDENDUM AC	KNOWLEDGEME	NT			
•	ADDENDUM(S)	AND HAVE M	ECEIPT OF THE FO ADE THE NECESSAR SPECIFICATION,	Y REVISIONS	4	
	ADDENDUM NO	. s:				
	NO. 1	.1			.	
	NO. 2	• •				
THE SECONDARIA THE SE	NO. 3	• • •				
	NO. 4	• •				
	NO. 5	• •				
	1		URE TO CONFIRM T		OF THE	
	ADDENDUM(S)		SE FOR REJECTION			
SIGNATURE 2/	— <u>—</u> //*	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS	Date	
MAL	pu XXXIII	X)	304-842	2-8560	DATE 5-17-10	.
TITLE Pare	sident	55-0544546		ADDRESS (CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
			T NAME AND ADDRESS I	N SDACE ABOVE	A DELED WENDOD!	



>m≥cor

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14973

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

304-558-2157

Ø∓-a +-0

*709043622 304-842-8560 STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

03/25/	22/23/22/23/23/23/24/24/24/24/24/24/24/24/24/24/24/24/24/		MS OF SAL		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERM	IS
BID OPENING DATE:	0	5/19/	2010		В	ID	OPENING TIME	0	1:30PM	
LINE	QUANT	ITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT	
		<u> </u>	<u> 2000 - 2002 00 20</u>	0404449049999		1,000,000		06.000.000.0		900909090
							W			
					DERSTAND THAT					
	REPRESE	NTATI	ON MA	DE OR	ASSUMED TO B	E M	ADE DURING AN	ΙY	,	
	OKAL DI	SCUSS	TON H	FLD R	ETWEEN VENDOR L IS NOT BIND	'S	REPRESENTATIV	'ES		
THE PARTY OF THE P					WRITING AND A					
					FFICIAL ADDEN				.	
				1			10 DINDING.			
		lano		Ma	Te .		'			
		mpa.	[N.].	-uan	·V	• • •	SIGNATURE			
	STANLE	Y INDU	STRTES	. TNC.	1					
		* • • • •	• • • •		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		COMPANY		7,000	
	5-17 <i>-</i> 1	LO .					DATE			
						• • •				
	REV. 11	/96								
		ĺ		· ļ						
·]		ТОИ	ICE					
	A CICNE	n nrn	MILCT	DE 6	IDMITTED TO					
	A SIGNE	טום ט	MOSI	BE S	JBMITTED TO:					
	DE	PARTM	ENT O	Б АПМ	INISTRATION		•		•	
		RCHAS								
		ILDIN								
					TREET, EAST					
	CH	ARLES	TON,	4V 2	5305-0130					
						İ			·	
	TUE DIN	enun	D CO	JTATN	THE THEODIES					
	THE ENVI	FINPE	D CUI	AL BI	THIS INFORMAT D MAY NOT BE (TO	N UN IHE FACE CIDEDED.	UF		
			OK 1		THAT HOT BE	2014	SIDEKED:			
ļ	SEALED :	BID			•					
						İ				
				ĺ	•					
	BUYER:				CB-23					
						Ì				
	/	11		SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AN	D CON	DITIONS		<u> </u>	
SIGNATURE	west &	In the			TELEPHON	iE		DATE	E 47 40	
TITLE / Week	wyr. XI	CONC	N			<u>U4-</u> {	342-8560	1105=	5-17-10	
	sident		55-0	<u>544546</u>			1	•	TO BE NOTED ABOV	/E
WHE	:N KESPOI	NDING T	O RFQ.	INSERT	NAME AND ADDRE	SSI	N SPACE ABOVE LA	ARFLE	D 'VENDOR'	



MODUMA

*709043622

7 MAPLE LAKE

BRIDGEPORT WV

STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26330

304-842-8560

Request for Quotation

DEP14973

14

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO ATTENTION OF::::: CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

øπ–a

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	RMS OF SAI	f		SHIP VIA		FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
03/25/ BID OPENING DATE										
	1 0000000000000000000000000000000000000	05/19/		CAT				OPENING T	IME O	L:30PM
LINE	QUAI	TITY	UOP	NO	Л	EM NUMBI	∃R	UNIT:PF	RICE	AMOUNT
	RFQ. N	0.:			DEP	14973				
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		0,5/	19/20	10			A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30) PM				
	TO CON	PROVI TACT Y 842-856	OU RE	FAX N GARDI	UMBER NG YOL	IN CA JR BII	ASE IT	IS NECES	SARY	
	VENDOR REMIT- _7_MAPL	TO ADD	D SUB RESS	MIT W TO BE	ITH TH USED	HEIR E	BID TH PAYMEN	E CURRENT T PROCESSI	ING:	
	BRIDGE	PORT, W	v 26	330					······································	
		PRINT VING T	OR T	PE N	AME OF	PERS	SON TO	CONTACT	* * * * * *	
		THIS	IS TH	organization				973 *****	TOTAL:	\$205,321.30
BIGNATURE //		/#	7.	SEE REVI	ERSE SIDE	FOR TERM	S AND CON	DITIONS		
TITLE MAL	pre X	Store	<u> </u>				PHONE 304-84	2-8560	DATE	5-17-10
Pre	sident	FEI	55-0	544546		·····		ADDRES	S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Anglins Run #1

Requisition # DEP14973 Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name	Stanley Industries, Inc.	
Address:	7 Maple Lake, Bridgeport, WV	26330

ITEM	OF 7 & 3-177777777	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION		
		Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 2.500.00
1.0	1 LS	Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 4,000.00
2,0	1 LS	Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 576 of Fotal Bid)	LS	\$ 1,000.00
3.0	1 LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	\$13,125.00
4.1	1 LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	10.60	\$ 6,996.00
4.2	660 LF	Access Road #1	35.00	\$ 1,400.00
4.3	40 TN	Driveway Gravel	3.00	\$ 2,805.00
5.0	935 LF	Sediment Control	2,500.00	\$ 9,375.00
6.0	3.75 AC	Revegetation	70.00	\$58,800.00
7.1	840 LF	8' Grouted Riprap Channel	33.82	\$ 5,580.30
7.2	165 LF	24" HDPE Pipe	2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
7.3	3 EA	Type "G" Inlet	1.50	\$ 900.00
7.4	600 LF	Ditch Rehabilitation	8.00	\$ 9,040.00
7.5	1,130 LF	8' Grass Lined Channel (Road Ditch)	7,500.00	\$60,000.00
9.1	8 EA	Wet/Modified Mine Seal		\$ 2,500.00
9.2	100 BG	Soda Ash Briquettes (50 lb bag)	<u>25.00</u>	
9.3	1,100 LF	Conveyance Pipe	15.00	\$16,500.00
11.0	120 LF	Underdrain	40.00	\$ 4,800.00
<u></u>				\$
May				\$
				\$
				\$
	<u> </u>			\$
				<u> \$</u>
				\$
<u></u>				\$
····				\$
	<u> </u>			\$
<u></u>				\$
				S
				\$
				\$
,				\$
				\$
			<u> </u>	\$
*******	J			
XXXXXXX	*************	•	400000000000000000000000000000000000000	\$205,321.30 -



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

220306

Certificate No. 002970751

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Andrew K. Teeter, Donna J. Price, Douglas P. Taylor, Kimberly L. Miles, C. Lee Jordan, Pamela V. Lanham, and Christopher A. Michel					
of the City of Charleston, State of West Virginia, their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.					
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this					
Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company					
1942 SEALS SEALS SEALS AND SECOND SEC					
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss. By: Hartford George W Thompson, Senior Vice President					
On this the					
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011. Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public					

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this __19th__ day of __

y of ______^

 $_{,20}$ 10.

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary



1.11.3



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE	OF WEST VIRGINIA
COUN	TY OF HARRISON TO-WIT:
;	ARY E. STANLEY, after being first duly sworn, depose and es follows:
1.	I am an employee of <u>SHILOH MINING</u> , <u>INC</u> , (Company Name)
2.	I do hereby attest that SHILOH MINING, INC. (Company Name)
	maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The al	bove statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
	SHILOH MINING, INC. (Company Name) Sary & Hauley By: GARY E. STANLEY Title: PRESIDENT Date: 5-17-10
Taken	, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>17th</u> day of <u>May</u> . 2010
THIS COMP	OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA BARBARA K. FERGUSON ROUTE 3, BOX 2098 BRIDGEPORT, W 26330 My commission expires October 19, 2014 AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO PLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE DAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE	BID. Rev March 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE STANLEY INDUSTRIES. Vendor's Name: Date: 5-17-10 Authorized Signature: State of West Virginia County of Harrison Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 17thday of May October 19 My Commission expires NOTARY PUBLIC Sailrana K Fergusar AFFIX SEAL HERE

